# OP \$640.00 482040

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM459409

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dare Foods Limited		01/19/2018	Corporation: CANADA
Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd.		01/19/2018	Corporation: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Royal Bank of Canada
Street Address:	200 Bay Street
Internal Address:	12th Floor
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5J2W7
Entity Type:	Bank: CANADA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4820400	BOULANGERIE GRISSOL 1942
Registration Number:	4820399	BOULANGERIE GRISSOL
Registration Number:	1288079	BREAKTIME
Registration Number:	3072983	BRETON
Registration Number:	4131620	CABARET
Registration Number:	1559175	DARE
Registration Number:	2997467	DARE
Registration Number:	2506366	DARE
Registration Number:	5015693	DARE CANDY CO.
Registration Number:	5001236	DARE CANDY CO.
Registration Number:	4804656	DARE MADE BETTER
Registration Number:	3286038	GRAINS FIRST
Registration Number:	0574271	GRISSOL
Registration Number:	4474086	REALFRUIT
Registration Number:	2282184	VINTA
Registration Number:	3727640	VIVANT
Registration Number:	2677338	WHIPPET

TRADEMARK REEL: 006257 FRAME: 0419

900436796

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3729348	A CRISPY CONVERSATION STARTER
Registration Number:	3716940	LESLEY STOWE
Registration Number:	3477935	
Registration Number:	3972819	RAINCOAST CRISPS
Serial Number:	77940483	RAINCOAST DIP
Serial Number:	86511668	RAINCOAST FLATS
Serial Number:	86062666	STARTWELL
Registration Number:	4766673	RAINCOAST COOKIES

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** erin.roberson@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Erin Roberson

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon Morris
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Morris/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2018

source=Dare#page1.tif
source=Dare#page2.tif
source=Dare#page3.tif
source=Dare#page4.tif
source=Dare#page5.tif
source=Dare#page6.tif
source=Dare#page7.tif
source=Dare#page8.tif
source=Dare#page9.tif
source=Dare#page10.tif
source=Dare#page11.tif
source=Dare#page12.tif
source=Dare#page13.tif
source=Dare#page13.tif
source=Dare#page14.tif
source=Dare#page15.tif

source=Dare#page16.tif source=Dare#page17.tif source=Dare#page18.tif source=Dare#page19.tif source=Dare#page20.tif source=Dare#page21.tif

**Total Attachments: 24** 

source=Dare#page22.tif
source=Dare#page23.tif
source=Dare#page24.tif

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Dare Foods Limited	Name: Royal Bank of Canada
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association   ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership   ☒ Corporation- State: Ontario ☐ Other   ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines)   Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☒ Yes ☐ No   3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):   Execution Date(s) January 19, 2018   ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger   ☒ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name   ☐ Other	Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Solder Bank  Citizenship Canada  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See schedule	See schedule  Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing See schedule	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Aird & Berlis LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City:Toronto	8. Payment Information:
State: Ontario Zip: M5J 2T9	
Phone Number: 416-865-4726	Danasit Assault Mumbar
Docket Number: 141557	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:smorris@airdberlis.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Shennon & Jam	January 25, 2018
Signature	Date
Shannon Morris	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### **Schedule to Recordation form Trademarks Only**

1. Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. (an Ontario corporation)

Please note that 9 of the trade-marks included in Schedule A and marked with an asteriks in the attached Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property are currently recorded as being owned by Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. amalgamated with and became Dare Foods Limited pursuant to Articles of Amalgamation dated January 1, 2017. A copy of the Articles of Amalgamation are attached for your reference

For Ministry Use Only À l'usage exclusif du ministère

Ministry of Government Services

Ministère des Services gouvernementaux

CERTIFICATE
This is to certify that these
articles are effective on

CERTIFICAT
Ceci certifie que les présents
statuts entrent en vigueur le

Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la société en Ontario

1962499

# JANUARY 01 JANVIER, 2017

Director / Directeur
Business Corporations Act / Loi sur les sociétés par actions

Form 4
Business
Corporations
Act

Formule 4 Loi sur les sociétés par actions

<b>ARTICLES</b>	OF	AMAI	_GA	MAT	1ON
STATLITE L	)E E	HIGIO	М		

The name of the amalgamated corporation is: (Set out in BLOCK CAPITAL LETTERS)
 Dénomination sociale de la société issue de la fusion: (Écrire en LETTRES MAJUSCULES SEULEMENT):

D	Α	R	Е	F	o	o	D	S	L	I	M	I	T	Ε	D						
															, i						

2. The address of the registered office is:

Adresse du siège social :

2481 Kingsway Drive, PO Box 1058

Street & Number or R.R, Number & if Multi-Office Building give Room No. / Rue et numéro ou numéro de la R.R. et, s'il s'agit d'un édifice à bureaux, numéro du bureau

	Kitchener		ONTARIO	N	2	G	4	G	4
	Name of Municipality or Post Office / Nom de la municipalité ou du bureau		Pos	tal C	ode	Cod	e pos	stal	
3.	Number of directors is: Nombre d'administrateurs :	Fixed number Nombre fixe	OR minimum and maximum OU minimum et maximum		1			10	)

4. The director(s) is/are: / Administrateur(s) :

3

First name, middle names and surname Prénom, autres prénoms et nom de famille	Address for service, giving Street & No. or R.R. No., Municipality, Province, Country and Postal Code  Domicile élu, y compris la rue et le numéro ou le numéro de la R.R., le nom de la municipalité, la province, le pays et le code postal	Resident Canadian State 'Yes' or 'No' Résident canadien Oui/Non
Graham Neal Dare	4 Westgate Walk Kitchener, ON N2M 2T8	Yes
Bryan Robert Dare	335 Marlowe Drive Waterloo, ON N2L 5A5	Yes
William Farrell	31 Blantyre Avenue Toronto, ON M1N 2R3	Yes

Page 1 of/de 6

07121 (201105)

Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2011 / @ Imprimeur de la Reine pour l'Ontario, 2011

5,			nalgamation, check A or B oisie pour la fusion – Cocher A ou B :
		Α-	Amalgamation Agreement / Convention de fusion :
			The amalgamation agreement has been duly adopted by the shareholders of each of the amalgamating corporations as required by subsection 176 (4) of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out below.
	or ou		Les actionnaires de chaque société qui fusionnne ont dûment adopté la convention de fusion conformément au paragraphe 176(4) de la <i>Loi sur les sociétés par actions</i> à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.
		В-	Amaigamation of a holding corporation and one or more of its subsidiaries or amaigamation of subsidiaries / Fusion d'une société mère avec une ou plusieurs de ses filiales ou fusion de filiales :
	$\boxtimes$		The amalgamation has been approved by the directors of each amalgamating corporation by a resolution as required by section 177 of the <i>Business Corporations Act</i> on the date set out below.
			Les administrateurs de chaque société qui fusionne ont approuvé la fusion par vole de résolution conformément à l'article 177 de la <i>Loi sur les sociétés par actions</i> à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.
			The articles of amalgamation in substance contain the provisions of the articles of incorporation of Les statuts de fusion reprennent essentiellement les dispositions des statuts constitutifs de
		J	Dare Foods Limited
		-	and are more particularly set out in these articles.

Names of amalgamating corporations Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent	Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la société en Ontario	Date of Adoption/Approval Date d'adoption ou d'approbation		
Denominator dodato des socios qui testoricon	Trainere de la società est estituto	Year année	Month mois	Day jour
Dare Foods Limited	1668378	2016	12	21
Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd.	1966261	2016	12	21

Page 2 of/de 6

6.	Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise. Limites, s'il y a lieu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.
	None
7.	The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue: Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre :
	An unlimited number of shares of one class to be designated as common shares.

8.	Rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions (if any) attaching to each class of shares and directors authority with respect to any class of shares which may be issued in series:
	Droits, privilèges, restrictions et conditions, s'il y a lieu, rattachés à chaque catégorie d'actions et pouvoirs des administrateurs relatifs à chaque catégorie d'actions qui peut être émise en série :
	None

Page 4 of/de 6

9. The issue, transfer or ownership of shares is/is not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as follows: L'émission, le transfert ou la propriété d'actions est/n'est pas restreint. Les restrictions, s'il y a lieu, sont les suivantes :

No securities, other than non-convertible debt securities, may be transferred without either:

- (a) the approval of the directors of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed by the board of directors of the Corporation at a meeting of the directors or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by a a majority of the directors, or
- (b) the approval of the holders of a majority of the voting shares of the Corporation for the time being outstanding expressed by a resolution passed by the shareholders or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by the holders of a majority of such shares.

- 10. Other provisions, (if any):
  Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieu :
  - 1. The outstanding securities, excluding non-convertible debt securities, of the Corporation may be beneficially owned, director or indirectly, by not more than 50 persons, exclusive of employees and former employees of the Corporation or its affiliates,

#### provided that:

- A. each person is counted as one beneficial owner unless the person is created or used solely to purchase or hold securities of the Corporation in which case each beneficial owner or each beneficiary of the person, ads the case may be, must be counted as a separate beneficial owner.
- B. the Corporation may not distribute securities to a person unless such person purchases the securities as principal and is:
- (a) a director, officer, employee, founder or control person of the Corporation,
- (b) a spouse, parent, grand parent, brother, sister or child of a director, executive officer, founder or control person of the Corporation,

- 11. The statements required by subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule "A". Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe A.
- 12. A copy of the amalgamation agreement or directors' resolutions (as the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B". Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe B.

Page 5 of/de 6

#### 10. continued

- (c) a parent, grandparent, brother, sister or child of the spouse of a director, executive officer, founder or control person of the Corporation,
- (d) a close personal friend of a director, executive officer, founder or control person of the Corporation,
- (e) a close business associate of a director, executive officer, founder or control person of the Corporation,
- (f) a spouse, parent, grandparent, brother, sister or child of the selling security holder or the selling security holder's spouse,
- (g) a security holder of the Corporation,
- (h) an accredited investor,
- (i) a person of which a majority of the voting securities are beneficially owned by, or a majority of the directors are, persons described in paragraph (a) to (h),
- (j) a trust or estate of which all of the beneficiaries or a majority of the trustees or executors are persons described in paragraphs (a) to (h), or
- (k) a person that is not the public

as those terms may be defined, from time to time, in Nation Instrument 45-106 *Prospectus and Registration Exemptions*.

These articles are signed in duplicate. Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Name and original signature of a director or authorized signing officer of each of the amalgamating corporations. Include the name of each corporation, the signatories name and description of office (e.g. president, secretary). Only a director or authorized signing officer can sign on behalf of the corporation. I Nom et signature originale d'un administrateur ou d'un signataire autorisé de chaque société qui fusionne. Indiquer la dénomination sociale de chaque société, le nom du signataire et sa fonction (p. ex. : président, secrétaire).

Seul un administrateur ou un dirigeant habilité peut signer au nom de la société.

Dare Foods Limited		
Names of Corporations / Dénomination	n sociale des sociétés	
By I Par J. Bett	Ingrid Bett	Secretary-Treasurer
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd		
Names of Corporations / Dénomination	n sociale des sociétés	
I. Bett	Ingrid Bett	Secretary-Treasurer
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Corporations / Dénomination By / Par Signature / Signature	n sociele des sociétés  Print name of signatory /	Description of Office / Fonction
orginatio / Orginatio	Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Beschpion of Office 71 officion
Names of Corporations / Dénomination By / Par	n sociale des sociétés	
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Corporations / Dénomination By / Par	n sociale des sociétés	
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory /	Description of Office / Fonction

Page 6 of/de 6

#### Schedule "A"

#### STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR

RE: Amalgamation of Dare Foods Limited and Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd.

I, Bryan R. Dare, make this statement in respect of the amalgamation of Dare Foods Limited and Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. (the "Amalgamation") pursuant to Section 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act"):

- 1. I am a director of each of Dare Foods Limited and Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. (the "Corporations").
- 2. I have conducted an examination of the books and records of the Corporations and have made any inquiries and investigations that are necessary to enable me to make this statement.
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (a) the Corporations are, and the amalgamated corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation will be, able to pay their respective liabilities as they become due;
  - (b) the realizable value of the Amalgamated Corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (c) no creditor of the Corporations will be prejudiced by the Amalgamation.

DATED the day of December, 2016.

Bryan R. Dave

#### SCHEDULE B-1

# CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTIONS OF THE DIRECTORS OF

# DARE FOODS LIMITED (the "Corporation")

#### Approval of Amalgamation with Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd.

#### CONTEXT

- A. The Corporation and Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. are both governed by the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act").
- B. Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. is the Corporation's wholly-owned subsidiary.
- C. The Corporation and Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. have agreed to amalgamate pursuant to Section 177(1) of the Act.

#### **RESOLVED THAT:**

- 1. The Corporation's amalgamation with Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd. pursuant to Section 177(1) of the Act, is approved.
- 2. All shares in the capital of Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd., including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date of these resolutions, will be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect of those shares.
- 3. Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Amalgamation under Section 178(4) of the Act, the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation will be the shares of the amalgamated corporation.
- 4. The Articles of Amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation will be the same as the Corporation's Articles.
- 5. The by-laws of the amalgamated corporation will be the same as the by-laws of the Corporation.
- 6. The directors of the Corporation will be the directors of the amalgamated corporation.
- 7. No securities will be issued and no assets will be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation.
- 8. Any director or officer of the Corporation is authorized to do all things and sign all documents necessary or desirable to implement these resolutions, including signing Articles of Amalgamation and filing them with the Director appointed under the Act.

K0556958\EDC\_LAW\ 1574268\1

**CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY** of Resolutions consented to by all of the Directors of Dare Foods Limited, which Resolutions are in full force and effect, unamended, as of the date hereof.

DATED December 21, 2016.

Secretary-Treasurer - Ingrid Bett

#### **SCHEDULE B-2**

# CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTIONS OF THE DIRECTORS OF

# LESLEY STOWE FINE FOODS LTD. (the "Corporation")

#### **Approval of Amalgamation with Dare Foods Limited**

#### CONTEXT

- A. The Corporation and Dare Foods Limited are both governed by the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act").
- B. The Corporation is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Dare Foods Limited.
- C. The Corporation and Dare Foods Limited have agreed to amalgamate pursuant to Section 177(1) of the Act.

#### **RESOLVED THAT:**

- 1. The Corporation's amalgamation with Dare Foods Limited, pursuant to Section 177(1) of the Act, is approved.
- 2. Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Amalgamation under Section 178(4) of the Act, all shares in the capital of the Corporation, including all shares that have been issued and are outstanding at the date of these resolutions, will be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect of those shares.
- 3. Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Amalgamation under Section 178(4) of the Act, the issued and outstanding shares of Dare Foods Limited will be the shares of the amalgamated corporation.
- 4. The Articles of Amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation will be the same as Dare Foods Limited's Articles.
- 5. The by-laws of the amalgamated corporation will be the same as the by-laws of Dare Foods Limited.
- 6. The directors of Dare Foods Limited will be the directors of the amalgamated corporation.
- 7. No securities will be issued and no assets will be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation.
- 8. Any director or officer of the Corporation is authorized to do all things and sign all documents necessary or desirable to implement these resolutions, including signing Articles of Amalgamation and filing them with the Director appointed under the Act.

K0556958\EDC\_LAW\ 1574308\1

**CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY** of Resolutions consented to by all of the Directors of Lesley Stowe Fine Foods Ltd., which Resolutions are in full force and effect, unamended, as of the date hereof.

DATED December 21, 2016.

Secretary-Treasurer - Ingrid Bett

## **Schedule to Recordation form Trademarks Only**

## 4A, 4B and 4C

### U.S. TRADE MARKS

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
Boulangerie Grissol Design (1942)	Sept. 29, 2015	4,820,400	Sept. 29, 2025	Registered
Boulangerie Grissol	Sept. 29, 2015	4,820,399	Sept. 29, 2025	Registered
Breaktime	July 31, 1984	1,288,079	July 31, 2024	Registered
Breton	Mar. 28, 2006	3,072,983	Mar. 28, 2016	Registered
Cabaret (Class 30)	Apr. 24, 2012	4131620	April 24, 2022 (D of U Apr. 24, 2018)	Registered
Dare		1,559,175		Registered
Dare – Logo 2004	Sept. 20, 2005	2,997,467	Sept. 20, 2025	Registered
Dare (Class 30)	Nov. 13, 2001	2506366	Nov. 13, 2021	Registered
Dare Candy Co.	Aug. 9, 2016	5,015,693	Aug. 9, 2026	Registered (D of U filed by Aug. 9/22)
Dare Candy Co. & Design	July 19, 2016	5,001,236	July 19, 2026	Registered (D of U filed by July 16/22)
Dare Made Better	Sept. 1, 2015	4,804,656	Sept. 1, 2030	Registered
Grains First	Aug. 28, 2007	3,286,038	Aug. 28, 2027	Registered
Grissol	May 12, 1953	0574,271	May 12, 2023	Registered
Real		Serial No. 8665331		Registered
Realfruit	Jan. 28, 2014	4,474,086	Jan. 28, 2024 (D of U by Jan. 28/20)	Registered
Vinta	Sept. 28, 1999	2,282,184	Sept. 28, 2019	Registered
Vivant	Dec. 22, 2009	3,727,640	Dec. 22, 2019	Registered
Whippet	Jan. 21, 2003	2,677,338	Jan. 21, 2023	Registered
*A Crispy Conversation Starter		3,729,348	Dec 22, 2009	Registered

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
*Lesley Stowe	Nov 24, 2009	3,716,940		Registered
*Leaf Design	July 29, 2008	3,477,935		Registered
*Raincoat Crisps		3,972,819		Registered
*Raincoast Cookies	July 7, 2015	4,766,673		Registered
*Raincoast Dip		Serial No. 77940483		
*Raincoast Flats	June 7, 2011	Serial No. 86511668		Live
*Startwell		Serial No. 86062666		Live

31588059.1

#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS Dare Foods Limited, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario (the "Debtor"), whose full address is 2481 Kingsway Drive, PO Box 1058, Kitchener, Ontario N2G 4G3, is the owner of the registered trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

AND WHEREAS as Royal Bank of Canada, as administrative agent (the "Agent"), whose full address is 200 Bay Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2W7 entered into, *inter alia*, a Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the Debtor dated with effect as of the date hereof by which the Debtor granted to the Agent a security interest and lien in all of its property, including the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Debtor hereby confirms the granting of a security interest and lien in the Intellectual Property to the Lender.

THE DEBTOR hereby certifies that the aforementioned information as it relates to the Debtor is true and accurate.

January 19 DATED: \_ \_\_\_, 2018.

DARE FOODS LIMITED

Name William J. Farrell Authorized Signing Officer

## Schedule A

## **CANADA TRADE MARKS**

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
Any Time, Any Way	Apr. 12, 2005	637,163	Apr. 12, 2020	Registered
Applegators	Nov. 29, 2004	626,931	Nov. 29, 2019	Registered
Arrowroot Plus	Nov. 23, 1979	237,506	Nov. 23, 2024	Registered
Au Quebec, Ce'st Dare Avec un Bec	May 31, 2007	688,726	May 21, 2022	Registered (Agreement with Ritter filed)
Baguettes Croustillantes Bouchees	June 3, 2013	852,300	June 3, 2028	Registered
Baguettine	Apr. 3, 1998	492,354	Apr. 3, 2028	Registered
Bambina	Mar. 5, 1965	139,447	Mar. 5, 2025	Registered
Balour	May 6, 2013	850,297	May 6, 2027	Registered
Bear Paws (wares amended)	Aug. 3. 2011	241,082	Aug. 3, 2026	Registered
Bear Paws Minis & Design	Apr. 14, 2010	764,264	Apr. 14, 2025	Registered
Bear Paws Mini-Fruits	Mar. 31, 2017	967,243	Mar. 31, 2032	Registered
Bear Paws D.G.	Dec. 6, 2010	784,154	Dec. 6, 2025	Registered
Belle Feuille	Nov. 14, 1980	252,668	Nov. 14, 2025	Registered
Biscuits Village	Jan. 2, 1981	254,409	Jan. 2, 2026	Registered
Blast from the Past		App No. 1776281		Allowed
Boulangerie Grissol	May 22, 2014	878,395	May 22, 2029	Registered
Boulangerie Grissol Design (1942)	May 12, 2014	877,637	May 12, 2029	Registered
Breaktime	Nov. 30, 1979	237,788	Nov. 30, 2024	Registered
Breton	June 1, 1984	291,591	June 1, 2024	Registered
Breton Popped!	Oct. 11, 2013	862,488	Oct. 11, 2028	Registered
Breton Souffles!	Oct. 11, 2013	862,489	Oct. 11, 2028	Registered
Cabaret	Jan. 27, 1984	287,377	Jan. 27, 2029	Registered
Chips and Middles		328,279		Registered

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
Chocaholics	Aug. 30, 2006	671,600	Aug. 30, 2021	Registered
Covered Wagon & Design	Nov. 24, 1967	154,318	Nov. 24, 2027	Registered
Crispy Baguettes	Mar. 7, 2013	845,443	Mar. 7, 2028	Registered
Crispy Baguettes Bites	June 3, 2013	852,299	June 3, 2028	Registered
Crowns	Aug. 9, 1974	200,998	Oct. 25, 2019	Registered
Dare & Design		326,623		Registered
Dare	Sept. 27, 1996	463,947	Sept. 27, 2026	Registered (Agreement with Ritter filed)
Dare – Logo 2004	May 4, 2005	639,102	May 4, 2020	Registered (Agreement with Ritter filed)
Dare Candy Co.	June 29, 2016	942,062	June 29, 2031	Registered
Dare Candy Co. & Design	June 29, 2016	942,079	June 29, 2031	Registered
Daredevils	March 23, 1978	226,872	Mar. 23, 2023	Registered (Agreement with Ritter filed)
DareJubes	Nov. 8, 2011	811,395	Nov. 8, 2026	Registered
Dare Made Better	Jan. 29, 2015	895,385	Jan. 29, 2030	Registered
Devonshire	July 29, 2005	645,140	July 29, 2020	Registered
En tout temps, a votre facon	June 2, 2005	641,169	June 2, 2020	Registered
Fiddle-Stix	June 18, 1993	413,560	Jun. 18, 2023	Registered
Foami	Jan. 23, 2003	574,162	Jan. 22, 2018	Registered
Go Cups	Nov. 27, 2006	677,671	Nov. 27, 2021	Registered
Goglu	Apr. 20, 1990	368,010	Apr. 20, 2020	Registered
Grisset	June 14, 1950	UCA037073	June 14, 2025	Registered
Grissol	Mar. 26, 1941	UCA015488	Mar. 26, 2023	Registered
Grissollini	Jan. 14, 1997	468,706	Jan. 14, 2027	Registered
Guppies	Nov. 8, 2011	811,394	Nov. 8, 2026	Registered
Harvest From The Rainforest	Apr. 2, 1993	410,316	Apr. 2, 2023	Registered

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
Jelly Gems	Oct. 23, 1997	484,461	Oct. 23, 2027	Registered
Lido	Oct. 23, 1935	005,397	Oct. 23, 2025	Registered
Logotype Stylise Dessin ("Whippet")	Dec. 22, 1995	452,151	Dec. 22, 2025	Registered
Marguerite	May 15, 1934	003,126	May 15, 2024	Registered
Maxi Fruits	Oct. 29, 1993	418771	Oct. 29, 2023	Registered
Meteo	Nov. 3, 1989	362,543	Nov. 3, 2019	Registered
Midnight	Oct. 8, 1976	216,567	Oct. 8, 2021	Registered
Midnight Mint	Nov. 7, 1980	252,316	Nov. 7, 2025	Registered
Nature's Delights & Dessin	Oct. 29, 1998	503,340	Oct. 29, 2028	Registered
Normandie	July 3, 1987	329,582	July 3, 2032	Registered
Old London	July 11, 2007	UCA039489	Dec. 28, 2025	Registered
Orleans	Feb. 11, 1983	276,637	Feb. 11, 2028	Registered
Panda	June 12, 1981	259,957	June 12, 2026	Registered
Party Pack	June 29, 1973	192,252	June 29, 2018	Registered
Pattes D'Ours	Aug. 18, 1972	185,006	Aug. 18, 2022	Registered
Pattes D'Ours Minis & Design	Apr. 16, 2010	764,361	Apr. 16, 2025	Registered
Paulins		333,347		Registered
Petits Plaisirs	Nov. 19, 1997	485,892	Nov. 19, 2027	Registered
Realfruit Acquired Distinctiveness	Feb. 2, 2011	789,487	Feb. 2, 2026	Registered (Cease & Desist Ltr of Agmnt. signed with Mutual of Omaha Wild Kingdom Mar. 7, 2013)
Realfruit Design	Sept. 3, 1998	499,997	Oct. 15, 2028	Registered (Cease & Desist Ltr of Agmnt. signed with Mutual of Omaha Wild Kingdom Mar. 7, 2013)
Real Candy Made Better	Jan. 6, 2017	959,397	Jan. 6, 2032	Registered
Real Design	July 25, 2016	944,132	July 25, 2031	Registered

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
Ruffles	Sept. 18, 1970	171,375	Sept. 18, 2030	Registered
Simple Pleasures	Oct. 24, 2007	613,744	Oct. 24, 2022	Registered
Sno Caps	Mar. 2, 1950	034,963	Mar. 2, 2025	Registered
The Pleasure of Eating Well	Apr. 14, 2005	637,379	Apr. 14, 2020	Registered
Ti-Coq	May 20, 1949	032,366	May 20, 2024	Registered
Viau	Sept. 28, 2006	673,639	Sept. 28, 2021	Registered
Village	Oct. 19, 1990	374,422	Oct. 19, 2020	Registered
Vinta	Aug. 9, 1999	514,110	Aug. 9, 2029	Registered
Viva Cream		568,927		Registered
Viva Puffs	June 9, 1995	443,532	June 9, 2025	Registered
Vivant	Apr. 6, 1990	367,456	Apr. 6, 2020	Registered
Votre Meilleur, Choix, des Vrais Bon Bons	Oct. 19, 2016	952,603	Oct. 10, 2024	Registered
Wagon Wheel	Aug. 10, 1979	235,014	Aug. 10, 2024	Registered
Wagon Wheels	Nov. 24, 1967	154,319	Nov. 24, 2027	Registered
Whippet	Jan. 22, 1931	TMDA 051355	Jan. 28, 2019	Registered
Whippet Express	Feb. 9, 2007	681,421	Feb. 9, 2022	Registered
Whippet Et Vous, Comment Le Mangez- Vous?	Sept. 10, 2012	831,615	Sept. 10, 2027	Registered
Wigglers	Jan. 9, 2001	539,352	Jan. 9, 2031	Registered
Wisecracks	Nov. 29, 1996	466,865	Nov. 29, 2026	Registered
A Crispy Conversation Starter	Nov. 21, 2007	701,285	Nov. 21, 2022	Registered
Lesley Stowe's Raincoast Crisps	Jan. 1, 2006	657,027	Jan. 1, 2021	Registered
More Than a Cookie & Leaf Design	Jan. 29, 2013	841,566	Jan. 29, 2028	Registered
Original Leaf Design	Nov. 30, 2005	653,925	Nov. 30, 2020	Registered
Raincoast Crisps	Nov. 25, 2003	595,748	Nov. 25, 2018	Registered
Raincoast Cookies	April 1, 2014	874,604	April 1, 2029	Registered

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
Raincoast Dip		App No. 1757704		Allowed
Raincoast Flats	Aug. 1, 2016	944,717	Aug. 1, 2031	Registered
Startwell		App No. 1638384		Allowed

## U.S. TRADE MARKS

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
Boulangerie Grissol Design (1942)	Sept. 29, 2015	4,820,400	Sept. 29, 2025	Registered
Boulangerie Grissol	Sept. 29, 2015	4,820,399	Sept. 29, 2025	Registered
Breaktime	July 31, 1984	1,288,079	July 31, 2024	Registered
Breton	Mar. 28, 2006	3,072,983	Mar. 28, 2016	Registered
Cabaret (Class 30)	Apr. 24, 2012	4131620	April 24, 2022 (D of U Apr. 24, 2018)	Registered
Dare		1,559,175		Registered
Dare – Logo 2004	Sept. 20, 2005	2,997,467	Sept. 20, 2025	Registered
Dare (Class 30)	Nov. 13, 2001	2506366	Nov. 13, 2021	Registered
Dare Candy Co.	Aug. 9, 2016	5,015,693	Aug. 9, 2026	Registered (D of U filed by Aug. 9/22)
Dare Cand <b>y Co. &amp;</b> Design	July 19, 2016	5,001,236	July 19, 2026	Registered (D of U filed by July 16/22)
Dare Made Better	Sept. 1, 2015	4,804,656	Sept. 1, 2030	Registered
Grains First	Aug. 28, 2007	3,286,038	Aug. 28, 2027	Registered
Grissol	May 12, 1953	0574,271	May 12, 2023	Registered
Real		Serial No. 8665331		Registered
Realfruit	Jan. 28, 2014	4,474,086	Jan. 28, 2024 (D of U by Jan. 28/20)	Registered

Trade Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number	Renewal Date	Status
Vinta	Sept. 28, 1999	2,282,184	Sept. 28, 2019	Registered
Vivant	Dec. 22, 2009	3,727,640	Dec. 22, 2019	Registered
Whippet	Jan. 21, 2003	2,677,338	Jan. 21, 2023	Registered
A Crispy Conversation Starter		3,729,348	Dec 22, 2009	Registered
Lesley Stowe	Nov 24, 2009	3,716,940		Registered
Leaf Design	July 29, 2008	3,477,935		Registered
Raincoat Crisps		3,972,819		Registered
Raincoast Cookies	July 7, 2015	4766673		Registered
Raincoast Dip		Serial No. 77940483		
Raincoast Flats	June 7, 2011	Serial No. 86511668		Live
Startwell		Serial No. 86062666		Live

31155660.8

**RECORDED: 01/25/2018**